

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN  
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,  
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,  
and SARA KANDEL,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 334663

vs.

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, THE  
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,  
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN; and the MICHIGAN  
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL.

Defendants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON NEW ISSUES/AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES  
RAISED BY DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

NOW COME Plaintiffs, Taxpayers for Michigan Constitutional Government, Steve Duchane, Randall Blum, Sara Kandel, by and through their attorneys and for their *Reply Brief on New Issues Raised by Defendants' Answering Brief* do hereby state as follows,

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/21/2016 4:43:40 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1**

**II. DISCUSSION..... 1**

**A. Plaintiffs Possess Legal Standing to Request Mandamus Relief When Defendants Violate Implementing Legislation of The Headlee Amendment..... 1**

**B. Plaintiffs Meet Michigan Court Rule Pleading Requirements For Their Claims Challenging Defendants’ improper and Inaccurate Article 9, § 30 Calculations. .... 4**

**C. Res Judicata Does Not Apply to Any of Plaintiffs’ Claims. .... 6**

**1. Plaintiffs are Not in Privity to any Parties in a Prior Action. .... 8**

**2. Same Transaction or Occurrence That Could Have Been ..... 9**

**D. Factual Issues ..... 10**

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 10**

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/21/2016 4:43:40 PM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASELAW**

**Michigan Supreme Court**

Adair v Michigan, 470 Mich 105 (2004) .....6-9  
 Adair v State, 486 Mich 468 (2010) .....4, 7  
 Adair v. State, 497 Mich. 89 (2014) .....7  
 Askew v Ann Arbor Public Schools, 431 Mich 714 (1988).....9  
 Baraga Co v State Tax Comm, 466 Mich 264 (2002) .....8  
 Dart v Dart, 460 Mich 573 (1999) .....6  
 Durant v. State Bd. of Educ., 424 Mich 364 (1985) .....2-3  
 Durant v State of Michigan, 456 Mich 175 (1997) .....4  
 Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass'n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ., 487 Mich 349 (2010) .....2  
 Sloan v Madison Heights, 425 Mich 288 (1986).....6  
 Washington v Sinai Hosp, 478 Mich 412 (2007) .....6, 9

**Michigan Court of Appeals**

Adair v Mich Dep't of Ed, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_, 2016 Mich. App. LEXIS 1742 (2016) .....7  
 Mahaffey v Attorney Gen, 222 Mich App 325 (1997) .....4  
 Oakland Cty. v. Dep't of Mental Health, 178 Mich App 48 (1989) .....3, 5  
 Waterford Sch Dist v State Bd of Educ, 98 Mich App 658 (1980) .....2  
 Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Educ, 130 Mich App 614 (1983) .....1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art. 9, § 29 .....5-8  
 Const 1963, art. 9, § 30 .....4,5,6,8  
 Const 1963, art. 9, § 32 .....1-4, 6  
 Const 1963, art. 9, § 34 .....4

**STATUTES**

MCL 18.1497 .....3

**COURT RULES**

MCR 2.112(M) .....4, 5, 6  
 MCR 7.206(E)(1)(a) .....4, 5, 6  
 MCR 7.206(E)(3).....10
